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I. �Opening 
provisions

1.1	 �This tariff sets out the rates of royalties of the collective administrator OSA - Ochranný svaz autorský pro práva k dílům hudebním, z.s. (hereinafter 
referred to as “OSA”) for the provision of a license to use musical works of authors and other right-holders whose rights OSA manages (hereinafter 
referred to as the “OSA repertoire”) as part of the rental of works from the OSA repertoire in their rental pursuant to Sections 14 and 15 of Act No. 
121/2000 Coll., the Copyright Act, as amended (hereinafter referred to as the “Copyright Act”).

1.2	 According to this tariff, a musical work is considered to be a musical work and a verbal work used in connection with a musical work.

1.3	 Rates of royalties are stated without VAT, which is added to them in the base rate according to general legal regulations.

1.4	 From 1 January 2022, the royalties expressed in nominal amounts in CZK (i.e. not expressed as a percentage rate) will be increased annually by the 
inflation rate of the previous year from the beginning of the year. In accordance with Section 98f of the Copyright Act, the inflation rate is considered 
to be the increase in the average annual index of consumer prices of household goods and services as a whole expressed as a percentage change in 
the average price level for the last 12 months compared to the ratio of the previous 12 months, expressed as a percentage, published by the CZSO every 
calendar year for the previous year. After the publication of the inflation rate according to the previous sentence, the royalty rates valid for the given year 
will also be quantified in the tariff for the following year, and subsequently published in a qualified form. The rates thus quantified will be rounded down to 
two, or in justified cases to three decimal places.

1.5	 Cases not regulated by this or another tariff will be determined by agreement.

1.6	 Rates of royalties are set for each commenced calendar month of use unless otherwise stated.

1.7	 This tariff replaces any previous tariffs which set the rates of royalties for the granting of a license to use works as specified in this tariff.

1.8	 This tariff shall take effect on 1 January 2021.

II. �Tariff 2.1	 �The amount of the fixed monthly royalty is calculated according to the following table depending on the number of titles offered for rental and the size of 
the municipality where the establishment is located.

2.2 	 The rate includes remuneration for other collective managers, which are DILIA, INTERGRAM and OOA-S.

Number of titles 
offered Base royalty

Municipality with 
over 150 thousand 

inhabitants

Municipality from 
 20 thousand to 
 150 thousand 

inhabitants

Municipality from 
500 to 20 thousand 

inhabitants

Municipality 
with up to  

500 inhabitants

up to 2,500 carriers CZK 758.52 CZK 720.34 CZK 628.15 CZK 643.97 CZK 520.13

over 2,500 carriers CZK 975.24 CZK 925.70 CZK 877.20 CZK 828.70 CZK 780.19
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